

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
RESPONDENT,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC84036
)	
MICHAEL A. TISIUS,)	
)	
APPELLANT.)	

**APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE FRANK CONLEY, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

**DEBORAH B. WAFER, MO BAR NO. 29351
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1221 LOCUST STREET; SUITE 410
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63103
(314) 340-7662 - TELEPHONE
(314) 340-7666 - FAX**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement	12
Statement of Facts	12
Points Relied On	
Point 1: Rap music was inadmissible at penalty phase	23
Point 2: Juror Grant could vote for death	26
Point 3: Evidence was insufficient and death sentences were disproportionate.	27
Point 4: Sentences of death violated Apprendi	28
Point 5: Testimony about remorse was admissible	30
Point 6: Letter written by co-conspirator was admissible	31
Point 7: Aggravating circumstance instruction was invalid	32
Point 8: No notice of cameras in the courtroom.	34
Point 9: Evidence to rebut state's "future dangerousness" evidence was admissible	35
Point 10: Penalty phase "verdict directors" were incomplete	36

Argument:

As to Point 1.	38
As to Point 2.	67
As to Point 3.	79
As to Point 4.	87
As to Point 5.	93
As to Point 6.	100
As to Point 7.	109
As to Point 8.	125
As to Point 9.	134
As to Point 10	142
Conclusion	149
Certificate of Service and Compliance with Rules	150

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	75
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	92
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	29, 88, 89, 123
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	119
<i>Betts v. McCaughtry</i> , 827 F.Supp. 1400 (W.D.Wis. 1993)	46
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	86
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	37, 147

<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269, 276 (1998)	37, 147
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	35, 130-31, 133
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	92
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).	28, 85, 86
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	32, 103
<i>Davidson v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 405907 (S.D.Tex. 1997)	46
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	28, 43-47, 51-52, 57
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1201 (Del. 1992).	58
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)	122
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	146-47
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	35, 128-31
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 846 P.2d 1053 (Nev. 1993)	58
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 428 (1986)	86
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	114, 119
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	124
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).	79
<i>Harris v. Blodgett</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1239 (W.D.Wa. 1994)	86
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	147
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).	86
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	28, 81, 92, 114
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).	29, 88, 89, 123

<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246, 122 S.Ct. 726 (2002)	36, 140-41
<i>Kinder v. Bowersox</i> , 272 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2001)	33, 114
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	146
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	75
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 447 (1984)	33, 113-14, 119
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 454 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. 1970)	92
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	75
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	147
<i>People v. Shymanovitz</i> , 157 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978)	92
<i>Ray v. Gream</i> , 860 S.W.2d 325 (Mo.banc 1993).	27, 76
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	45
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	36, 140
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	37, 146
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2002 WL 985755 (Mo.banc 2002)	31, 99
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2002 WL 985755 (Mo.banc 2002)	120
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 859 S.W.2d 805 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	28, 82
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 37 S.W.3d 400 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001)	91
<i>State v. Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo.banc 2001)	31, 99
<i>State v. Bolder</i> , 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo.banc 1982)	29, 90, 118, 124
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo.banc 1997)	61, 121
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 998 S.W.2d 531 (Mo.banc 1999)	30, 98

<i>State v. Burkemper</i> , 882 S.W.2d 193 (Mo.App.E.D. 1994).	92
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1997)	37, 145, 148
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , 648 S.W.2d 238 (Mo.App.S.D. 1983)	77
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo.banc 1994).	36, 141
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1998)	86
<i>State v. Cheeseboro</i> , 552 S.E.2d 300 (S.C. 2001)	26, 55, 59
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 646 S.W.2d 409 (Mo.App.W.D. 1983)	98
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 782 S.W.2d 105 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989)	122
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998)	103, 105
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc 2002)	145
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 928 S.W.2d 828 (Mo.banc 1996)	103
<i>State v. Daugherty</i> , 631 S.W.2d 637 (Mo.banc 1982)	114, 122
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 46 S.W.3d 68 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001)	91
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 55 S.W.3d 350 (Mo.banc 2001)	26, 55
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 740 S.W.2d 237 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987)	76
<i>State v. Feltrop</i> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1991).	75, 76
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993).	80
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 731 P.2d 1140 (Wash.App. 1987)	56
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 64 S.W.2d 256, 334 Mo. 38 (Mo. 1933)	32, 106
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 17 S.W.3d 617 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000)	93
<i>State v. Jack</i> , 813 S.W.2d 57 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991).	103
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo.banc 1998)	61, 121

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 892 S.W.2d 737 (Mo.App.W.D. 1994) . . .	91-92
<i>State v. Kehner</i> , 776 S.W.2d 396 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989) . . .	66
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 841 S.W.2d 648 (Mo.banc 1992) . . .	91
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 997 S.W.2d 16 (Mo.banc 1999) . . .	33, 77, 123
<i>State v. Malady</i> , 669 S.W.2d 52 (Mo.App.E.D. 1984) . . .	81
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 2002 WL 506865 (April 5, 2002 N.C.) . . .	54, 55, 59
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 69 S.W.3d 482 (Mo.App.S.D. 2000) . . .	103-04
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 715 A.2d 281 (N.J. 1998) . . .	51
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo.banc 1993) . . .	81
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 353 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1962) . . .	98
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.banc 1994) . . .	73
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992) . . .	30, 92
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 895 S.W.2d 283 (Mo.App.S.D. 1995) . . .	77
<i>State v. Pizzella</i> , 723 S.W.2d 384 (Mo.banc 1987) . . .	32, 103, 105
<i>State v. Pride</i> , 1 S.W.3d 494 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999) . . .	91, 93
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 945 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997) . . .	32, 102, 108
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 988 S.W.2d 521 (Mo.banc 1999) . . .	109
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1998) . . .	75, 75
<i>State v. Royal</i> , 610 S.W.2d 946 (Mo.banc 1981). . .	66-67
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 14 S.W.2d 77 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999) . . .	98
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 636 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.banc 1982) . . .	90, 118, 123-24
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo.banc 1997) . . .	102

<i>State v. Snow</i> , 293 Mo. 143, 238 S.W. 1069 (Mo. 1922)	28, 81
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 986 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.banc 1999)	59, 61, 120-21
<i>State v. Stringer</i> , 36 S.W.3d 821 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001)	93
<i>State v. Strughold</i> , 973 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App.E.D. 1998)	102
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.banc 2000)	90, 114, 123
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 939 S.W.2d 361 (Mo.banc 1997)	66, 123
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 673 S.W.2d 32 (Mo.banc 1984)	98
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 2 S.W.3d 801 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999).	67
<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 8 S.W.3d 83 (Mo.banc 1999).	31, 99
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3rd Cir. 2001)	27, 78, 79
<i>Torries v. Hebert</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 806 (W.D.La 2000)	26, 45
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).	33, 119
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	27, 75
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	45
<i>Wilkins v. Bowersox</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1496 (W.D.Mo. 1996)	86
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	27, 73, 79
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	86
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	124
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	114, 119
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	58

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const., Amend I	26, 38-9, 43-47, 52, 58-9
--------------------------------------	---------------------------

U.S.Const., Amend VI	27, 31-2, 35-8, 97, 108-11, 120, 148
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	26-8, 30-2, 35-8, 61, 83, 97, 108-11, 119-20, 146-48
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	26-8, 30-8, 43-7, 58, 61, 92-3, 97, 108-11, 119-20, 148
Mo.Const., Art. 1, §10	33, 358, 108-11, 120, 148
Mo.Const., Art. 1, §14	33, 35-8
Mo.Const., Art. 1, §18(a)	33, 35-8, 108-11, 148
Mo.Const., Art. 1, §21	33, 35-8, 108-11, 120, 148

Statutes

§562.016, RSMo. 1994	28
§565.020, RSMo. 1994	28, 30, 81, 90
§565.021, RSMo. 1994	28, 81
§565.030, RSMo. 1994	30, 34, 37, 89-90, 114, 121, 145-46
§565.032, RSMo. 1994	30, 33, 90, 111-14, 119
§565.035, RSMo. 1994	28, 86
§569.020, RSMo. 1986	91

Rules

Rule 30.20	34, 36, 73, 113, 139
Operating Rule 16.03(b)	35, 126, 132

Instructions

MAI-CR 3d 313.40 34, 111, 112

MAI-CR3d 313.48A 37, 143, 145-46

Other Authorities

22A C.J.S. Criminal Law § 660(c). 98

"Battle for the Soul of Hip-Hop" *Newsweek*, October 9, 2000 59-60
